1) Except for the Préfon pension product, for which a higher discount rate is used to take into account non-financial risks.
2) Discount rate based on the Company’s weighted average cost of capital (WACC), including the cost of subordinated debt.
3) Bonds are held to maturity and the related interest is included in the calculation of the projected rate.

Assumptions: Italy

Same as for France, but with a tax rate of 38.25%.

c n p A s suranc e s  –  2 0 0 6  F inanc ia l  Rep o r t98

Assumptions: Brazil

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Post 2011

Discount rate 19.10% 17.40% 15.60% 13.80% 12.00% 11.70%

Asset yield 12.70% 11.60% 10.60% 9.60% 8.50% 8.00%

Inflation 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Risk premium 10.90% 9.80% 8.70% 7.60% 6.50% 6.50%

Tax rate 34%

€/real exchange rate 2.8157

Economic assumptions for Brazil take into account:

•	The country’s improved economic situation, with a lower country risk rating, lower interest rates and a stronger currency.

•	Inflation, which is reflected in profit projections and the discount rate.

1.3_EEV SENSITIVITIES AT 31 DECEMBER 2006

In € millions

Attributable to equity holders of the parent
ANAV In-force

business
EEV EEV

(€ per share)

Unadjusted value 7,481 2,202 9,683 69.85

100bps increase in interest rates (101) 126 25 0.18

100bps fall in interest rates 101 (240) (139) (1.00)

100bps increase in WACC 0 (144) (144) (1.04)

10% increase in equity prices 271 27 298 2.15

10% fall in surrender rate 0 98 98 0.71

10% increase in costs 0 (236) (236) (1.70)

5% fall in loss ratio

Life expectancy risk 0 (58) (58) (0.42)

5% fall in loss ratio

Mortality/disability risk 0 89 89 0.64

1.4_YEAR-ON-YEAR CHANGE IN EEV

Attributable to equity holders of the parent ANAV In-force business EEV EEV

€m €m €m €/share

EEV at 31/12/2005 6,356 1,882 8,238 59.4

Projected 2005 profit on In Force transferred to ANAV 364 (364) – –

Expected return on In Force and ANAV 238 230 468 3.4

One-year rollforward (1) 602 (134) 468 3.4
Change in economic conditions (2) 301 133 434 3.1

2006 New Business 61 239 300 2.2

Other 161 82 243 1.8

2006 management (3) 222 321 543 3.9
Increase in EEV (1)+(2)+(3) 1,125 320 1,445 10.4
EEV at 31/12/2006* 7,481 2,202 9,683 69.8*

* Before dividend (€2.30 per share).

99

Embedded value

1.5_IMPLIED RISK DISCOUNT RATE

The implied risk discount rate corresponds to the target discount rate used to calculate embedded value under the traditional

approach.

The implied risk discount rate is 4.94% for CNP Assurances France – corresponding to a 20bps spread on long-term rates

and an equity risk premium of 2% – and 5.72% for the Group as a whole.

2_VALUE OF 2006 NEW BUSINESS

2.1_NEW BUSINESS BY COUNTRY

In € millions 2006 NB 2005 NB %

Attributable to equity holders of the parent €m €/share €m €/share change

Value of New Business 300 2.2 231 1.7 30%

[…]

2005 New Business 231 182 9.8% 36 20.0% 13 8.3%

New distribution agreements (19) (19) (1.0%) 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Change in APE volume 48 33 0.0% 13 0.0% 2 0.0%

Change in product mix
and experience adjustments

21 10 0.4% 5 2.2% 6 3.1%

Change in financial market conditions 19 20 0.9% (1) (0.6%) 0 0.0%

2006 New Business 300 226 10.1% 53 21.7% 21 11.5%

Change in NB/APE ratio

Brazil

Caixa Seguros’s increased profitability was due to a reduc-

tion in expense ratios and a marked improvement in loss

ratios on the insurance portions of CVP contracts as well as

on non-life business.

France

The favourable change in product mix, led by 14.2% growth

in unit-linked sales in 2005 and 17% in 2006 (on a

100% basis), combined with rising stock markets, fuelled

an increased in the APE ratio to 10.1%.

Italy

CNP Capitalia Vita’s APE ratio rose from 8.3% to 11.5%,

reflecting a shift in product mix away from index-linked

products towards higher margin unit-linked products,

as well as the growth in new business generated by

CNP Capitalia Life.

101

General information

2.4_SENSITIVITIES

In € millions NB NB NB NB NB

Attributable to equity holders of the parent France Brazil Italy Group Group (€ per share)

Unadjusted value 226 53 21 300 2.16

100bps increase in interest rates 19 0 0.2 19 0.14

100bps fall in interest rates (32) 0 (0.1) (32) (0.23)

100bps increase in WACC (11) (2) (0.2) (13) (0.10)

10% fall in surrender rate 14 2 0.2 16 0.12

10% increase in costs (33) (3) (1.4) (37) (0.27)

5% fall in loss ratio

Life expectancy risk (3) 0 0 (3) (0.02)

5% fall in loss ratio

Mortality/disability rate 34 3 0.2 37 0.27